

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 21**

**NEWPORT MEAT SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.**

Employer

and

**GENERAL TRUCK DRIVERS, OFFICE,
FOOD & WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL
952, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS**

**Cases 21-CA-209861
 21-CA-214652
 21-CA-217903**

Charging Party

NEWPORT MEAT SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.'S POST HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. GENERAL FACTS	2
A. Newport Provides High End Meats to Customers Throughout Southern California.....	2
B. On October 10, 2017, Local 952 Filed a Representation Petition.....	2
III. SPECIFIC FACTS	2
A. During the Week of October 9, Denise VanVoorhis Discussed the Petition With Newport’s Employees	3
B. Angel Cornejo Provided Employees A General Overview of the National Labor Relations Act and Bargaining.....	5
C. During the Week of October 17, Mike Drury Addressed Employee Questions Posed After the Petition.	10
D. During the Week of October 30, Newport Provided Employees An In-Depth Review of the Collective-Bargaining Process.....	13
E. In or About Late October or Early November, Van Voorhis Spoke With Employees About the Health Insurance Subsidy.	22
F. A Couple Days Before November 9, 2017, VanVoorhis and Drury Spoke With Employees About the Upcoming Election.....	24
G. On November 9, 2017, VanVoorhis Spoke With Employees About the Teamsters Blocking the Petition.	27
H. On or About November 15, 2017, Newport Addressed the Insurance Subsidy With Employees Again.....	29
I. Martinez Did Not Act as an Agent for Newport.	30
J. Newport Lawfully Postponed Granting Wage Increases During the Pendency of the Election.	32
K. Newport Lawfully Transferred Raul Sanchez..	34

L.	Newport Lawfully Withheld Granting A Subsidy Increase to Employees.....	34
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	35
A.	Cornejo Lawfully Described Bargaining and the Realities of Unionization to Employees.....	35
B.	Diaz Served As A Translator and Accurately Conveyed The Lawful Messages of Other Speakers During the Organizing Drive.....	38
C.	VanVoorhis Consistently Read From A Script and Did Not Make Any Statements that Violate the Act. s	38
D.	VanVoorhis and Drury Did Not Solicit Grievances and Promise Employee Better Benefits and Improved Terms and Conditions of Employment for Rejecting the Union.	42
E.	Drury Consistently Read From A Script and Did Not Make Any Statements That Violate the Act.	43
F.	Jara Did Not Threaten To Reduce Employees Wages and Benefits By Telling Employees Negotiations Would Start At Zero.	45
G.	Mitchell Lawfully Communicated the Facts of Bargaining to the Newport Employees.....	46
H.	The CGC Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence to Show that Martinez Acted As A 2(13) Agent Under the Act.	49
I.	Newport Did Not Unlawfully Freeze Employees Annual Performance Reviews and Raises..	50
J.	Newport Decision to Allow Sanchez to Pursue Another Opportunity at Palisades Ranch Does Not Violate the Act.	51
K.	Newport Did Not Unlawfully Withhold Reduced Healthcare Costs From the Voting Unit.....	51
V.	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986)	38
<i>Coach & Equipment Sales Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 440 (1977)	37
<i>Division of Plessey Material Corporation</i> , 263 NLRB 1392 (1982)	50
<i>Eagle Comtronics, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 515 (1982)	49
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 193 NLRB 333 (1971)	51
<i>FiveCAP</i> , 331 NLRB 1165 (2000)	51
<i>The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company</i> , 167 NLRB 776 (1967)	50
<i>Heckerthorn Mfg. Co.</i> , 208 NLRB 302 (1974)	40, 44, 52
<i>Knogo Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 935 (1982)	49, 50
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 229 (2000)	41, 42
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	48
<i>Pickering & Co., Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 1060 (1981)	38, 43
<i>R. L. White Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 575 (1982)	41
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007)	50, 51

<i>Somerset Welding & Steel, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 829 (1994)	37, 46, 47
<i>Suburban Electrical Engineers/Contractors, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1 (2007)	44
<i>Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 799 (1980)	37, 46, 48
<i>Tri-Cast</i> , 274 NLRB 377 (1985)	48, 49
<i>Uarco, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 1153 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uarco, Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 1 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Grocery Outlet</i> , 332 NLRB 1449 (2000)	50, 51
<i>Wild Oats Markets, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 717 (2005)	48
